
DATE:  July 5, 2018 

TO: City Council 

THROUGH: Jesús Nava 
Interim City Manager 

FROM: Rosemarie Gaglione 
Public Works Director 

SUBJECT: Fifth Amendment to Agreement No. 7620,  Aquatic Bioassay and Consulting 
Laboratories, Inc. 

CONTACT:  Rosemarie Gaglione, Public Works Director 
rosemarie.gaglione@oxnard.org, 385-8055 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the City Council: 

1. Approve and authorize the Mayor to execute the Fifth Amendment to Agreement No.
7620 with Aquatic Bioassay and Consulting Laboratory, Inc. in the amount of $72,650
for monitoring services in Channel Islands Harbor.

2. Approve a budget appropriation from General Fund reserves in the amount of $72,650 to
fund the Fifth Amendment to Agreement No. 7620.

BACKGROUND 

The seawater in the Channel Islands Harbor area currently has a distinct brown color, odor of 
decay, and the potential to become unhealthy for humans per complaints lodged by the Channel 
Islands Harbor residents to the City. The areas most affected are in the back basins. Residents 
indicate the odor and color issues started after the shutdown of the NRG Mandalay Power Plant 
(NRG). Residents are concerned the lack of water circulation after the NRG pumps were 
shutdown is contributing to fish die-off and water quality issues in the back basin areas.   

The scope of work includes water quality sampling of 11 sites in the Channel Islands Harbor 
area, nutrient analysis, phytoplankton analysis, Chla analysis, program management and 
presentations to the public.   

CITY COUNCIL 

AGENDA REPORT 
 

TYPE OF ITEM:  Report 

AGENDA ITEM NO.:  



Fifth Amendment to Agreement No. 7620,  Aquatic Bioassay and Consulting Laboratories, Inc. 
July 5, 2018 
Page 2 
 
 
The work is scheduled to begin immediately.  Staff has worked closely with the Channel Islands 
Neighborhood Council to distribute information and keep the residents informed of the current 
situation and laboratory results. Aquatic Bioassay and Consulting Laboratory, Inc. is a California 
state certified laboratory under the California Environmental Laboratories Accreditation Program 
(ELAP).  This is a requirement for laboratories performing work required under regulatory 
permits. 
 
Agreement No. 7620 with Aquatic Bioassay and Consulting Laboratory, Inc. was initiated in 
October 2013 after a request for proposals.  The initial term of the Agreement was for the period 
of October 22, 2013, through June 30, 2014.  The agreement allowed for up to five (5) one-year 
extensions.  The Agreement was amended on July 8, 2014, by a First Amendment, on July 14, 
2015, by a Second Amendment, on July 12, 2016, by a Third Amendment and on June 20, 2017, 
by a Fourth Amendment.  This Fifth Amendment brings the total value of the Agreement to 
$2,067,724. 
 
STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 
 
This agenda item is a water quality issue.  It does not relate to the four strategic plans adopted by 
the City Council on May 17, 2018. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 
This request will appropriate $72,650 from General Fund Reserves.  The estimated fiscal year-
end 2018-19 General Fund Reserves, including this request, will be $16.7 million.   
 
ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment A – Fifth Amendment to Agreement 7620 















���������	���
	����

�� ���������������		�� ������������



����������	
��
�

�
����
����������������
��������������
�������


������������ �������
�
�

!�"�
�#$���$�������#%
���$����&�'�()* +�,��


�#-������.���//�������
���/�����%�0�1��������

/2�3��'�4#.��0�1/5 67������$����� �0�1��
������/�#�������������8�

�%��$�470#85������"���
�

1��9������"��� ��"������ 6��������,�����-������
�$��������%�"�����������/

2��
�������:���2��
��
6;����,�������������

�����������/�$������/��
�/

69�$$������"�����%/��
���������������

6#��������������������
����1����$�����%/

6<�������/�������/����
$���%����,�����-��������/

/��/



���������	
�����

�	
��

�

����������������������� 
������! "#� �$%��&�'���(�%�)*
�����(*����($���(

"'��%��$�� ����*�+
�&�'��$�+$�$ ��,�$

�-++������������������
./��� ������! "0�1�+�����2$+��34�
$���5����%����$%��������

!����6$��7�%�8�9$�,%�+�
$�

�*,�� ���%��� 8�:��+���
4�#�4

�-++����������%��$�$%
� "�;8�1��$%��$��$%��*
%$8��������48���+�+�����2

$+��34�$��%$�+�������
�*%)� $�$�$2��� ����<��$

��,�����



���������	
�����
��

��������


�

�������������������� �� ��!��������� "#������ ����������� "$���������� "%��&���'!���(�)���
� ���� �*������� "+��(������������!��(
,� ����-����&����������� ����



����������
	


��
������������������
������������������ � !���"���#������$��
%�
�������&"����'�
��"�

�������$�$�"�!�"����
�
�(����)���$�����%�

���*����*��$���&"���
��
%���

�+%&&�
�,��'��$����
���������
�
�"�
�

������$���$�"�
��*�"�
���"%���*�&�������

����������)���
�-%���
������%��


��
����� ����$%*����"�������%$
������!��"%���*�&�
�����


��

./+���" �/���
�*�����./+�&�

"�*������������&"���*�
���*�������*�������

)��!�$�����
��$����



���������	


	07.05.2018 Agenda CC special mtg
	Staff Report_Aquatic Bioassay and Consulting Laboratory 7-2-18 REV
	C1 Amendment
	C1 Budget Approp
	C1 Presentation_070518



